

No. 71A04-1504-CR-00166

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA**

PURVI PATEL,)	
Appellant,)	Appeals from the St. Joseph Superior Court
v.)	Cause No. 71D08-1307-FA-000017
STATE OF INDIANA,)	Hon. Elizabeth C. Hurley, Judge
Appellee)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASIAN-AMERICAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

October 2, 2015

Grace B. Atwater, Indiana Bar No. 31873-32
KAMMEN & MOUDY
135 N. Pennsylvania St., Suite 1175
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 236-0400 (office)
(317) 638-7976 (facsimile)

Reena Bajowala
Barry Levenstam
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654-3456
Telephone: (312) 923-2861
Facsimile: (312) 840-7261

Devi M. Rao
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001-4412
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
Facsimile: (202) 639-6066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Patel’s Conviction Raises Serious Concerns About Selective Enforcement, Particularly When Viewed In The Context Of America’s Legacy Of Passing And Enforcing Laws Against Asians Based On Stereotypes.....4

 A. America Has A History Of Passing Laws Based On Cultural Stereotypes About The AAPI Community.....5

 B. America Also Has A History Of Selectively Enforcing Race-Neutral Laws, In Violation Of The Equal Protection Clauses Of The U.S. And Indiana Constitutions.11

 C. That Indiana Has Enforced Its Feticide Law Against Only Two Pregnant Women For Their Pregnancy Outcomes—Both AAPI Women—Is Troubling and Constitutionally Suspect.....12

II. This Court Should Guard Against Discrimination And Selective Prosecution Because Women Similarly Situated Will Avoid Seeking Medical Assistance, Compounding Existing Barriers To Health Care.....16

 A. Women Of Color Disproportionately Experience Punitive Action Resulting From Their Pregnancy-Related Behaviors, Which Deters Them From Seeking Medical Attention.....17

 B. Immigrant AAPI Women Already Face Disparities In Accessing Healthcare Due To Lack Of Insurance, Language Barriers And Immigration Restrictions.20

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bei Bei Shuai v. State, 966 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....4

Bond v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)12

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....23

City of Indianapolis v. Armour, 946 N.E.2d 553 (Ind. 2011), *aff'd*, 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....12

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001)18

Floyd v. City of New York, 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *appeal dismissed by* 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. Oct. 31, 2014)11

Floyd v. City of New York, 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....11

Fong Yue Ting v. United States, 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....7

Ho by Ho v. San Francisco Unified School District, 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998).....6

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....7, 8, 16

Melendres v. Arpaio, 989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013), *aff'd*, 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015).....11

Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....6, 16

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)13

St. Joseph County v. Wilmes, 428 N.E.2d 103 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)11, 12

State ex rel. Miller v. McDonald, 297 N.E.2d 826 (Ind. 1973), *abrogated on other grounds by* *Collins v. Day*, 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994)11, 12

United States v. Bhagat Singh Thind, 261 U.S. 204 (1923).....8, 9

Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Ferguson, 60 N.E. 674 (Ind. 1901).....12

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....12, 13

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)11

STATUTES

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58.....6, 7

Asiatic Barred Zone Act of 1917, Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874.....	6, 7
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 Ch. 190.....	6, 7
The Page Act of 1975, Ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477.....	6, 7
Tydings-McDuffie Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-121, Ch. 84, 48 Stat. 456 (1934).....	6, 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Susan B. Anthony and Frederick Douglass Prenatal Nondiscrimination Act of 2011: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (2011) (Testimony of Steven W. Mosher, President, Population Research Institute), http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/hearings/printers/112th/112-74_71599.PDF	14, 15
S.B. 334, 119 General Assembly, 1st Regular Sess. (Ind. 2015) https://iga.in.gov/legislative/2015/bills/senate/334	13
Written Testimony of David A. Prentice, PhD, in support of SB 334 Before the S. Comm. of Health and Provider Services (Ind. 2015), https://www.lozierinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Prentice-Senatetestimony-SB334-IN-Final.pdf	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-year estimates, Table B20005	21
Keith Aoki, <i>No Right to Own?: The Early Twentieth-Century “Alien Land Laws” as a Prelude to Internment</i> , 40 B.C. L. Rev. 37 (1998)	6
Steven Asch, Barbara Leake & Lillian Gelberg, <i>Does Fear of Immigration Authorities Deter Tuberculosis Patients From Seeking Care?</i> , 161 W. J. Med. 373 (1994).....	20
Asian American Center for Advancing Justice, <i>A Community of Contrasts: Asian Americans in the United States: 2011</i> , http://napca.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/AAJC-Community-of-Contrast.pdf	2, 5
Asian American Center for Advancing Justice, <i>A Community of Contrasts: Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians and Pacific Islanders in the Midwest</i> (2012), http://napca.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/Community_of_Contrasts_Midwest_2012.pdf	14
Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund, <i>Special Registration: Discrimination and Xenophobia as Government Policy</i> (2004), http://www.aaldef.org/docs/AALDEF-Special-Registration-2004.pdf	9

Asian & Pacific Islander American Health Forum et al., <i>Improving the Road to ACA Coverage: Lessons Learned on Outreach, Education, and Enrollment for Asian American, Native Hawaiian, and Pacific Islander Communities</i> (2014), http://www.apiahf.org/sites/default/files/2014.10.14_Improving%20the%20Road%20to%20ACA%20Coverage_National%20Report.pdf	21, 22
Associated Press, <i>Arizona Law Bans Abortions Based on Race or Gender</i> , Mar. 31, 2011, http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2011/03/31/arizona-law-bans-abortions-based-race-gender/	15
Bryan Baker & Nancy Rytina, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: January 2012</i> (Mar. 2013), http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ois_ill_pe_2012_2.pdf	22
Sumi K. Cho, <i>Converging Stereotypes in Racialized Sexual Harassment: Where the Model Minority Meets Suzie Wong</i> , 1 J. Gender Race & Just. 177 (1997).....	5
Sayantani Dasgupta, <i>Pregnant Women Are Now Targets: The Tragedy of Purvi Patel</i> , Salon (Apr. 26, 2015, 1:00 PM) http://www.salon.com/2015/04/26/a_terrifying_floodgate_for_prosecuting_women_why_purvi_patel_is_not_a_terrorist_partner/	13
Richard Fausset, <i>Alabama Police Officer Indicted in Confrontation With Unarmed Indian Man</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 27, 2015	10
Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Facts About Abortion: Indiana</i> , https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/sfaa/indiana.html	5
Karen Hacker et al., <i>The Impact of Immigration and Customs Enforcement on Immigrant Health: Perceptions of Immigrants in Everett, Massachusetts, USA</i> , 73 Soc. Sci. & Med. 586 (2011), http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3159749/	24
Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>Toward Equity and Access: Removing Legal Barriers to Health Insurance Coverage for Immigrants</i> , 16 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. No. 1, Winter 2013, https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/gpr/16/1/gpr160102.html	23
Ernesto Hernandez-Lopez, <i>Global Migrations and Imagined Citizenship: Examples from Slavery, Chinese Exclusion, and When Questioning Birthright Citizenship</i> , 14 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 255 (2008)	6
Elizabeth M. Hoeffel, et al., <i>The Asian Population: 2010</i> (Mar. 2012), http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-11.pdf	14
Priscilla Huang, <i>Anchor Babies, Over-Breeders, and the Population Bomb: The Reemergence of Nativism and Population Control in Anti-Immigration Policies</i> , 2 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 385 (2008)	19, 20

Martha A. Jessup, <i>Extrinsic Barriers to Substance Abuse Treatment Among Pregnant Drug Dependent Women</i> , 33 J. Drug Issues 285 (2003).....	17
Shivana Jorawar, <i>Miscarriage of Justice: Asian-American Women Targeted – and All Women Threatened – by Feticide Laws Like Indiana’s</i> , American Prospect, Apr. 3, 2015, http://prospect.org/article/miscarriage-justice-asian-american-women-targeted-and-all-women-threatened-feticide-laws	13
Sophia Kerby, Center for American Progress, <i>How Pay Inequality Hurts Women of Color</i> (Apr. 9, 2013), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/KerbyPayEquity-1.pdf	23, 24
Claire Jean Kim, <i>The Racial Triangulation of Asian Americans</i> , 27 Pol. & Soc’y 105 (1999).....	5
Wooksoo Kim & Robert H. Keefe, <i>Barriers to Healthcare Among Asian Americans</i> , 25 Soc. Work & Pub. Health 286 (2010).....	22
Katherine Krase, <i>History of Forced Sterilization and Current U.S. Abuses</i> , Our Bodies, Our Selves, Oct. 1, 2014, http://www.ourbodiesourselves.org/health-info/forced-sterilization/	19
Erika Lee, <i>At America’s Gates: Chinese Immigration During the Exclusion Era, 1882-1943</i> (2003).....	8
Eithne Luibheid, <i>Entry Denied: Controlling Sexuality at the Border</i> (1998).....	7
National Asian Pacific American Women’s Forum, <i>Ensuring Health Access and Equity for Immigrant Asian American and Pacific Islander Women 1</i> (Mar. 2015), https://napawf.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/10/AAPWomenHealthAccessEquity_IssueBrief2015.pdf	22
National Asian Pacific American Women’s Forum, <i>The Hyde Amendment & Asian American & Pacific Islander Women</i> (June 2015), https://napawf.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/HydeOne-Pager_FINAL.pdf	21
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Closing the Wage Gap is Crucial for Women of Color and Their Families</i> (Apr. 2015), http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/closing_the_wage_gap_is_crucial_for_woc_and_their_families_2015.pdf	23
George Anthony Pepper, <i>Forbidden Families: Emigration Experiences of Chinese Women Under the Page Law, 1875-1882</i> , 6 J. Am. Ethnic Hist. 28 (1986).....	7
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973-2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 299 (2013).....	17, 18, 20

Krista M. Pereira, et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, <i>Barriers to Immigrants Access to Health and Human Services Programs</i> (May 2012), http://aspe.hhs.gov/hsp/11/ImmigrantAccess/Barriers/rb.shtml#climates	24
Press Release, Senate Democratic Caucus, Merritt’s Bill to Enhance Penalties for Feticide Passes Indiana House (April 6, 2009), http://www.in.gov/portal/news_events/37749.htm	4
Rights Working Group and Penn State Law, <i>The NSEERS Effect: A Decade of Racial Profiling, Fear, and Secrecy</i> (2012), https://pennstatelaw.psu.edu/_file/clinics/NSEERS_report.pdf	9
Sarah C.M. Roberts & Cheri Pies, <i>Complex Calculations: How Drug Use During Pregnancy Becomes a Barrier to Prenatal Care</i> , 15 <i>Maternal & Child Health J.</i> 333 (2011), http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/739387	17
SAALT, <i>Demographic Characteristics of South Asians in The United States: Emphasis on Poverty, Gender, Language Ability, and Immigration Status</i> (2001).....	21
SAALT, <i>Under Suspicion, Under Attack</i> (2014), http://saalt.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/SAALT_report_full_links.pdf	10
SAALT et al., <i>In Our Own Words: Narratives of South Asian New Yorkers Affected by Racial and Religious Profiling</i> (2012), http://saalt.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/09/In-Our-Own-Words-Narratives-of-South-Asian-New-Yorkers-Affected-by-Racial-and-Religious-Profiling.pdf	9, 10
Jessica C. Smith & Carla Medalia, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2013</i> (Sept. 2014), http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2014/demo/p60-250.pdf	20, 21, 22
The University of Chicago Human Rights Clinic, et al., <i>Replacing Myth With Facts: Sex Selective Abortion Laws in the United States</i> (2014), https://napawf.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/Replacing-Myths-with-Facts-final.pdf	14, 15
University of Washington, Seattle Civil Rights & Labor History Project, http://depts.washington.edu/civilr/bham_history.htm	8
